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YWe (do) [] (do not) agree with:

The Agency proposed modifications As Submitted on Section No. 707.14.1

and request that this section or reference provision be recommended:
Approved [_] Disapproved|_] Held for Further Study I "] Approved as Amended
by the proposing state agency.

Suggested Revisions to the Text of the Regulations:

Reason:

Although the Building, Fire, and Other Code Advisory Committee (CAC) recommended disapproval of Exception 4, we
support the CSFM's position that this Exception should be approved and incorporated into the 2007 California Building Code.
We agree with the additional rationale included in the Initial Statement of Reasons in response to the disapproval
recommendation of the CAC. Certainly, Group I-2 occupancies should be included in the exemption from Exception 4 since
they have already been incorporated into the 2007 Supplement to the International Codes and will become part of the 2009
International Building Code. So as a minimum, Group -2 occupancies should be retained in the list of occupancies being
included in Exception 4 as not being those allowed to utilize the automatic sprinkler system trade-off for the required enclosed
elevator lobby. Furthermore, these occupancies are the more life-safety sensitive occupancies where it is very important that
smoke migration from floor to floor not be allowed to occur through the efevator hoistways. It is well documented that
significant quantities of smoke can still be generated during a sprinklered fire. And, of course, there is always a possibility that
the sprinkler system may not be operational, especially after a seismic event of any significance. It has also been well
documented by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) that automatic sprinkler systems are only $0% effective. So
there is a 1 in 10 chance that a fire significant enough to operate the automatic sprinkler system may occur in one of these
occupancies and the sprinkler system may not be adequate or may not respond as designed to control the fire, thus allowing
significant quantities of hot smoke to be generated. Such smoke could potentially move vertically through the building via the
elevator hoistways unless the enclosed elevator lobbies are provided as specified in Section 707.14.1.



However, a detailed analysis of Table 5-A of the 2001 CBC for State Fire Marshal regulated occupancies clearly indicates that
virtually all fire-resistance rated exterior bearing walls were required to maintain not less than a 1-hour fire-resistance rating
regardless of the fire separation distance for all types of construction where exterior bearing walls were required to have at
least a 1-hour fire-resistance rating. This would be equivalent to all the types of construction in the 2007 CBC with the
exception of Types 11B and VB construction. For those types of construction the exterior bearing walls have no required fire-
resistance ratings, as was the case for the comparable types of construction in the 2001 CBC which were designated as Types
H-N and V-N.

Fire-resistance rated exterior nonbearing walls of the State Fire Marshal regulated occupancies, for virtually all such
occupancies for all construction types other than Types [I-N and V-N construction in the 2001 CBC (which are equivalent to
Types [IB and VB construction in the 2007 CBC), were reqnired to maintain their fire-resistance rating of 1-hour or greater
for a maximum fire separation distance of 40 feet. 1t should also be noted that for Type V-One Hour construction in the 2001
CBC (which is equivalent to Type VA construction in the 2007 CBC) the minimum 1-hour fire-resistance rating was required
to be maintained regardless of the fire separation distance. However, fire-resistance rated exterior nonbearing walls of the
State Fire Marshal regulated occupancies, in the vast majority of cases for all construction types other than Types 1IB and VB
construction in the 2007 CBC (which are equivalent to Types II-N and V-N construction in the 2001 CBC) are required to
maintain their fire-resistance rating of 1-hour or greater for a maximum fire separation distance of only 30 feet. It should be
noted under the 2007 CBC, exterior nonbearing walls are not required to have a fire-resistance rating regardless of
canstruction type once the fire separation distance exceeds 30 feet according to Table 602.

Furthermere, in accordance with Table 602 for a fire separation distance of 10 feet to 30 feet only Types IIB and VB
construction do not require a minimum 1-hour fire-resistance rating except for Group H occupancies. Similarly, in Table 5-A
of the 2001 CBC the comparable types of construction designated as Type II-N and V-N do not require a minimum 1-hour
fire-resistance rating once the fire separation distance is greater than the following:

Group A occupancies 20 feet
Group E occupancies 10 feet
Group H-1 occupancies 75 feet
Group H-2/H-3/H-4/H-6/H-7 occupancies 20 feet
Group H-5 60 feet
Group I occupancies not permitted
Group R-1 occupancies 5 feet

So based on this analysis, the proposed amendment actually makes the 2007 CBC less restrictive than the 2001 CBC for
bearing walls and for the vast majority of exterior nonbearing walls which are required to have a minimum i-hour fire-
resistance rating. Since the 2001 CBC required all fire-resistance rated exterior walls to be tested for fire exposure from both
sides regardless of fire separation distance, we believe that this proposed amendment would reduce the level of fire protection
provided to the exterior walls of buildings under the 2007 CBC and should, therefore, be disapproved.



